Judgment will be entered against the 
Colegio for damages based on the amount of 
the individual membership fees paid by Class 
Members to the Colegio from 2002–2006 which 
were impermissibly attributed to the com-
pulsory life insurance program. This amount 
may total up to four million one hundred 
fifty six thousand nine hundred eighty eight 
dollars and seventy cents ($4,156,988.70). 
Judgment will also be entered for interest, 
costs and attorney’s fees, in an amount in 
addition to the damage figure. No attorney’s 
fees will be deducted from the Damages 
Class’ judgment or recovery. 

The Court has also issued a permanent in-